### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LoCast Corporation	02/18/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smart Guy Products, Inc.
Street Address:	3113 Crest Lane
City:	Fort Lee
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07024

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6819247

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)210-8198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9734765398

Email: jsholder@nj.rr.com

Correspondent Name: Smart Guy Products, Inc

Address Line 1: 3113 Crest Lane

Address Line 4: Fort Lee, NEW JERSEY 07024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason Sholder

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Letter#page1.tif source=Assignment Letter#page2.tif source=Assignment Letter#page3.tif OP \$40.00 681

PATENT REEL: 026855 FRAME: 0392



Email: mark.hansing@ipmvs.com February 18, 2010

# **VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL**

Jason Sholder 3113 Crest Lane Fort Lee, NJ 07024

Re:

U.S. Patent No. 6,819,247

Title: Apparatus, Method, and System for Remote Monitoring of

Need for Assistance Based on Change in Velocity

Inventors:

Birnbach et al.

Our Ref:

P04970US0

PATENT LAWYER

BRUCE W. MCKEE\*
MICHAEL G. VOORHEES\*
EDMUND J. SEASE\*
MARK D. HANSING\*

Kirk M. Hartung\* Heidi S. Nebel\*

JEFFREY D. HARTY

JOHN D. GOODHUE\*

MICHAEL C. GILCHRIST\*

KURT R. VAN THOMME\*
JANET E. PHIPPS BURKHEAD

Kyle S. Coleman Jill N. Link, Pharm.D.\*

FRED J. SHARP\*

Brad J. Powers\*

JON B. SIEVERS\*

LUKE T. MOHRHAUSER

JANAÉ LEHMAN BELL, PH.D.\*

CHRISTINE LEBRÓN-DYKEMAN R. SCOTT JOHNSON\*

Dear Mr. Sholder:

In accordance with our client's instruction, enclosed please find the original executed assignment of U.S. Patent No. 6,819,247 from LoCast Corporation to Smart Guy Products, Inc. Please confirm receipt of this document by signing and dating the acknowledgement on the enclosed copy of this letter, and please mail it to us in the enclosed addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours

MARK D. HANSING

MDH/krd Enclosures

cc:

Jeff Birnbach, LoCast Corporation

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

By signing below, I acknowledge on behalf of myself and Smart Guy Products, Inc. receipt of the original executed ASSIGNMENT of U.S. Patent 6,819,247 from LoCast Corporation to Smart Guy Products, Inc.

Signature:	<u> </u>	
Printed Name:		
Title:		
Date:		· 



**REEL: 026855 FRAME: 0393** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LOCAST CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, with its offices at 2163 Main Street Second Floor Sarasota, Florida 34237, Florida (hereinafter the "Assignor"), owns all right and title to U.S. Patent 6,819,247 issued on February 16, 2001 in the names of Jeffrey M. Birnbach and Serge D. Jorgensen, the co-inventors, who thereafter assigned the patent to Assignor on July 12, 2004 (hereinafter the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Smart Guy Products, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the state of Delaware (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of a sum of at least One Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and in and to all conversions, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, , United States and foreign, and reissues thereof, together with the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commission of Patents of the United States to record this Assignment showing assignment to Smart Guy Products, Inc. and confirm in writing to Smart Guy Products, Inc. that this Assignment has been recorded in the name of Smart Guy Products, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed the Assignment on the date indicated

ATTEST:

LOCAST CORPORATION

Serge D. Jorgensen, Secretary

By:

Date Signed: October , 2008

NOTARIZATION ON NEXT PAGE

ASSIGNMENT.Exh A.Final

PATENT

REEL: 026855 FRAME: 0394

STATE OF FLORIDA	)	
	) ss	
COUNTY OF Sourcesoft	)	

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this <u>Ji</u> day of October, 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>left bimbath</u>, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at <u>Samsota</u>, Florida and that he is the President of LoCast Corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

[SEAL]



Notary Public

In and for the State of Florida